NOTICE OF APPROVAL – Notice is hereby given that at the October 14, 2024, City Council Meeting of the City of Jersey Village, Texas, the following ordinance, which may be viewed online at <u>http://www.jerseyvillagetx.com</u> and on the City's Posting Bulletin Board, was passed and approved:

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-33 - AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 14 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF JERSEY VILLAGE, TEXAS, BY AMENDING CHAPTER 14, ARTICLE IV, DIVISION 2, SECTION 14-101(G) BY ADDING A NEW SUBSECTION (6) TO ADDRESS ELEVATED GARAGES; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; PROVIDING FOR REPEAL; PROVIDING A PENALTY AS PROVIDED BY SECTION 1-8 OF THE CODE; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED the 14th day of October 2024. /s/Bobby Warren, Mayor Attest: /s/ Lorri Coody, City Secretary, Jersey Village

Posted on the City's Bulletin Board and on the Home Page of the City's Website under "Latest News" for twenty days beginning on the 15th day of October 2024 and remaining through and continuing through November 6, 2024.

/s/Lorri Coody, City Secretary, Jersey Village, Texas



Posted to Website October 15, 2024 s/Lorri Coody

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-33

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 14 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF JERSEY VILLAGE, TEXAS, BY AMENDING CHAPTER 14, ARTICLE IV, DIVISION 2, SECTION 14-101(G) BY ADDING A NEW SUBSECTION (6) TO ADDRESS ELEVATED GARAGES; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; PROVIDING FOR REPEAL; PROVIDING A PENALTY AS PROVIDED BY SECTION 1-8 OF THE CODE; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Jersey Village, Texas, determines it in the best interest of the health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of the City to amend the Zoning Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the Planning & Zoning Commission has issued its report and has recommended amendments to Chapter 14, Article IV, Section 14-101(g) concerning elevated garages; and

WHEREAS, the Planning & Zoning Commission and City Council have conducted, in the time and manner required by law, a joint public hearing on such amendments; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Jersey Village now deems that such requested amendments to the zoning ordinance are in accordance with the comprehensive plan and are appropriate to grant; **NOW THEREFORE**,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF JERSEY VILLAGE, TEXAS THAT:

<u>Section 1.</u> The facts and matter set forth in the preamble of this Ordinance are hereby found to be true and correct.

<u>Section 2.</u> Chapter 14, "Building and Development," Article IV. *Zoning Districts*, Division 2, Section 14-101(g) of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Jersey Village, Texas, is hereby amended by adding a new subsection (6) to read and provide as follows:

"Chapter 14 – BUILDING AND DEVELOPMENT

• • • •

Sec. 14-101(g). Attached and detached garages.

• • • •

- "(6) Garages that are to be elevated from their existing elevation for floodplain mitigation purposes shall be required to:
 - a. Wholly remove the garage door in existence prior to home and/or garage elevation, with the garage area to be fully enclosed by a new wall to be installed at the location of the existing garage door; or,
 - b. Modify the placement of the garage door at the time of home and/or garage elevation to "drop down" the garage door to the existing elevation.

This is intended to mitigate the architectural design concerns that are typically associated with home elevation projects."

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Severability.</u> In the event any clause phrase, provision, sentence, or part of this Ordinance or the application of the same to any person or circumstances shall for any reason be adjudged invalid or held unconstitutional by a court of competent or ordinances jurisdiction, it shall not affect, impair, or invalidate this Ordinance as a whole or any part or provision hereof other than the part declared to be invalid or unconstitutional; and the City Council of the City of Jersey Village, Texas, declares that it would have passed each and every part of the same notwithstanding the omission of any such part thus declared to be invalid or unconstitutional, whether there be one or more parts.

Section 4. Repeal. All ordinances or parts inconsistent or in conflict herewith are, to the extent of such inconsistency or conflict, hereby repealed.

Section 5. Penalty. Any person who shall violate any provision of this Ordinance shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and, upon conviction, shall be fined in an amount not to exceed two thousand dollars (\$2,000). Each day of violation shall constitute a separate offense.

Section 6. Effective Date. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED this 14th day of October 2024.

S/Bobby Warren, Mayor

ATTEST:

S/Lorri Coody, City Secretary

